the county of Dixon, the plaintiff in error, at the last previous 
assessment and valuation, made in the spring of 1875, and which 
continued in force until the spring of 1876, and which was shown 
and appeared from the books of public record of said county, 
was five hundred and eighty-seven thousand three hundred 
and thirty-one ($587,331) dollars and no more; and of which 
the amount of the bonds, issued in pursuance of said election, 
was more than ten per cent., but less than fifteen per cent.

The statute referred to on the face of the bonds, chapter 35 
of the General Statutes of Nebraska, authorizes any county or